

**In the
Supreme Court of Ohio**

STEVEN SINLEY,)	Case No. 2020-1158
)	
Plaintiff-Appellee,)	On Appeal from the
)	Cuyahoga County
v.)	Court of Appeals,
)	Eighth Appellate District
SAFETY CONTROLS TECHNOLOGY, INC., <i>et al.</i>)	
)	Court of Appeals
Defendant-Appellant.)	Case No. 109065

**REPLY BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANT
SUPERIOR DAIRY, INC.**

Kevin D. Shimp, Esq. (#0097660)
KShimp@ohiochamber.com
Director, Labor & Legal Affairs
Ohio Chamber of Commerce
34 South Third Street, Suite 100
Columbus, OH 43215
Phone: 614-629-0916

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae,
The Ohio Chamber of Commerce*

Michael J. Elliott, Esq. (#0070072)
Counsel of Record
MElliott@scanlon.law
Lawrence J. Scanlon, Esq. (#0016763)
LJScanlon@scanlon.law
SCANLON & ELLIOTT
57 South Broadway Street, Third Floor
Akron, OH 44308
Phone: 330-376-1440
Fax: 330-376-0257

*Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellee,
Steven Sinley*

Carmine R. Zarlenga (#3718)
Counsel of Record
Archis A. Parasharami (*pro hac vice*)
Daniel E. Jones (*pro hac vice*)
MAYER BROWN LLP
1999 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 263-3000
czarlenga@mayerbrown.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae, the Chamber of
Commerce of the United States of America*

Keith L. Pryatel, Esq. (#0034532)
Counsel of Record
kpryatel@hplaborlaw.com
HANELINE PRYATEL LAW
561 Boston Mills Road, Suite 700
Hudson, OH 44236
Phone: 234-284-2820
Fax: 234-284-2819

*Counsel for Defendant-Appellant,
Superior Dairy, Inc.*

Christina M. Royer (#0073695)
Chris@EKRTLaw.com
Neil Klingshirn (#0037158)
Neil@KKRTLaw.com
Elfvn, Klingshirn, Royer & Torch
4700 Rockside Road, Suite 530
Independence, OH 44131
Phone: 216-382-2500

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae,
The Ohio Employment Lawyers Association*

Paul Giorgianni (#0064806)
Paul@GiorgianniLaw.com
Giorgianni Law LLC
1538 Arlington Avenue
Columbus, OH 43212-2710
Phone: 614-205-5550

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae,
The Ohio Association for Justice*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT IN SUPPORT OF PROPOSITIONS OF LAW.....	1
Proposition of Law No. I. <i>The presumption of arbitrability applies in R.C. 2711.03 and 9 U.S.C. § 3 motions to compel arbitral resolution of statutory claims. Arbitration should not be denied unless it may be said with positive assurance that the arbitration clause is not susceptible of an interpretation that covers the asserted dispute.</i>	1
Proposition of Law No. II. <i>A “clear and unmistakable” waiver of a judicial forum for resolving employee statutory claims can exist in a private or public-sector collective bargaining agreement without exhaustively listing every conceivable, possible state and federal statute. A collectively-bargained waiver of a judicial forum for employee statutory claims is to be treated and viewed no differently than the complete waiver of the statutory right or claim itself.</i>	2
A. The FAA’s Presumption Of Arbitrability Applies To Arbitration Agreements Covering Statutory Claims That Are Located In Collective Bargaining Agreements.	2
B. An Arbitration Agreement Need Not List Every Possible State or Federal Statutory Claim In Order To Be Enforceable Under The FAA.	4
C. Personal Injury And Other Tort Claims Are Arbitrable Under The FAA.	6
CONCLUSION.....	7
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>14 Penn Plaza LLC v. Pyett</i> , 556 U.S. 247 (2009).....	1, 2, 3, 4
<i>Alexander v. Gardner-Denver Co.</i> , 415 U.S. 36 (1974).....	3
<i>Barrentine v. Arkansas-Best Freight System, Inc.</i> , 450 U.S. 728 (1981).....	3
<i>Bratten v. S.S.I. Services, Inc.</i> , 185 F.3d 625 (6th Cir. 1999)	4, 5
<i>Darrington v. Milton Hershey School</i> , 958 F.3d 188 (3d Cir. 2020).....	5
<i>Doctor’s Associates, Inc. v. Casarotto</i> , 517 U.S. 681 (1996).....	5
<i>Gilmer v. Interstate/Johnson Lane Corp.</i> , 500 U.S. 20 (1991).....	3
<i>Kindred Nursing Ctrs. Ltd. P’ship v. Clark</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1421 (2017).....	1, 6
<i>Lamps Plus, Inc. v. Varela</i> , 139 S. Ct 1407 (2019).....	2, 4
<i>Marmet Health Care Center, Inc. v. Brown</i> , 565 U.S. 530 (2012) (per curiam).....	6
<i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler/Plymouth</i> , 473 U.S. 614 (1985).....	2, 3
<i>Moses H. Cone Mem’l Hosp. v. Mercury Constr. Corp.</i> , 460 U.S. 1 (1983).....	2
<i>Nealy v. Shelly & Sands, Inc.</i> , --- F. App’x ---, 2021 WL 1102307 (6th Cir. Mar. 23, 2021).....	1, 4, 5
<i>Seals v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 546 F.3d 766 (6th Cir. 2008)	5
<i>Varela v. Lamps Plus, Inc.</i> , 701 F. App’x 670 (9th Cir. 2017)	4

Wright v. Universal Maritime Service Corp.,
525 U.S. 70 (1998).....2, 5
